## MAHDYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BHOPAL

**Date:** 13<sup>th</sup> June, 2012

Subject: In the matter of seeking approval to bill and recover annual charges based on the tariff approved for FY 2011-12 vide Commission's MYT order dated 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2011 in petition No.12 of 2010 for M.P.'s 57% share of power in Sardar Sarovar Project (6x200+5x50 MW).

**Petition No.42/2012** 

## **ORDER**

(Date of hearing: 12<sup>th</sup> June, 2012)

Narmada Valley Development Authority, Bhopal - Petitioner

M.P. Power Management Company Ltd., Jabalpur - Respondent

Shri A. K. Avasthi, Chief Engineer (Power) from Narmada Valley Development Authority appeared on behalf of the petitioner.

Narmada Valley Development Authority (hereinafter called NVDA or the petitioner) has filed this petition for extension of tariff approved for FY 2011-12 and to seek approval of the Commission to bill and recover the annual charges for M.P.'s 57% share of power in Sardar Sarovar Project (6x200+5x50 MW) based on the tariff approved by the Commission for FY 2011-12 vide MYT order dated 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2011 in petition No.12 of 2010.

- The petitioner in the subject petition has requested that the tariff approved for FY 2011-12 vide MYT tariff order dated 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2011 be extended for FY 2012-13 also since there has been delay in filing the petition by NVDA for FY 2012-13. The petitioner further requested that they be allowed to raise bills to the respondents as per the tariff approved for FY 2011-12 vide aforesaid MYT order applicable up to 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2012.
- During the course of hearing held today i.e. 12<sup>th</sup> June, 2012, the representative appearing on behalf of NVDA stated the reasons for delay in filing the tariff petition for provisional approval of generation tariff for FY 2012-13 in respect of M.P.'s 57% share of power in the subject project. The petitioner submitted that the aforesaid petition shall now be filed within a month.

Subject: In the matter of seeking approval to bill and recover annual charges based on the tariff approved for FY 2011-12 vide Commission's MYT order dated 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2011 in petition No.12 of 2010 for M.P.'s 57% share of power in Sardar Sarovar Project (6x200+5x50 MW).

- 4 Having heard the petitioner, the Commission admits the subject petition and issues following directives:
  - (i) The petitioner is directed to file the petition for provisional approval of tariff for FY 2012-13 by 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2012 without fail in respect of M.P.'s 57% share of power in Sardar Sarovar Project in accordance with MPERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2009, as amended.
  - (ii) The petitioner is allowed to claim charges as per the provisional generation tariff determined by the Commission for FY 2011-12 vide MYT order dated 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2011 in petition No.12 of 2010 till disposal of the above-mentioned petition to be filed by NVDA at Para (i) above. The charges billed, as aforesaid, shall be subject to adjustment as per tariff to be determined retrospectively.
  - (iii) All other terms and conditions stipulated in Commission's MYT order dated 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2011 in petition No.12/2010 shall remain applicable with this extension order also.
- 5 With the above directions, this petition stands disposed of.

sd/-(C. S. Sharma ) Member sd/-

(Rakesh Sahni) Chairman Subject: In the matter of seeking approval to bill and recover annual charges based on the tariff approved vide Commission's MYT order dated 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2011 in petition No.12 of 2010 for M.P.'s 57% share of power in Sardar Sarovar Project (6x200+5x50 MW) for FY 2012-13.

Motion hearing on the subject petition held on 12<sup>th</sup> June, 2012. Accordingly, the draft order-sheet of the proceeding is placed on the file at flag "A" for kind perusal and approval please.

Dy. Director (Gen.)

Director (T)

**Member** 

**Chairman**